
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

13 March 2019

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Thursday, 
21st March, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Audit Scrutiny Committee (subject to confirmation of 
Executive Members by the Leader)

Councillor Chris Clarance 
(Chairman)
Councillor Ted Hockin (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Ann Jones
Councillor Alistair Dewhirst
Councillor Alan Connett
Councillor Mike Haines
Councillor Ron Peart
Councillor Bill Thorne
Councillor Martin Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon two 
working days before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters or report especially brought forward with the permission 
of the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest. 

Part I (Public)

6. External Audit Plan - Grant Thornton (Pages 7 - 22)

7. Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton (Pages 23 - 46)

8. Updated TM List (Pages 47 - 56)

9. Internal audit of the Housing Contracts Management - Verbal Report 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 57 - 62)

11. Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers Report (Pages 63 - 66)

12. Teign Estuary and Coastal Partnership Audit - Verbal Update 

Part II (Private)

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.

Nil.



This page is intentionally left blank



192

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Clarance (Chairman), Hockin (Vice-Chairman), Dewhirst, Haines, Peart and 
Thorne

Apologies:
Councillors Connett and Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Sue Heath, Audit Manager
Claire Moors, Principal Technical Accountant
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Officer
Lucy Ford, Interim Corporate Procurement Officer
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager
Mark Devin, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)

Also in Attendance
Julie Masci, Engagement Lead - Grant Thornton
Stephen Johnson, Audit Manager - Grant Thornton

290.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

291.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The following Member declared an interest as indicated:-

COUNCILLOR MINUTE
Councillor Thorne 297

292.  SAFEGUARDING AUDIT UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT 

The Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager and the Audit Manager 
provided Members with an update on the revised Safeguarding Audit report, which 
had been re-worked on a balance of strengths and weaknesses. 

Concerns had been raised on Safeguarding training, however there were briefings 
planned for 2019 and Safeguarding training had been promoted in the staff 
newsletter. HR would also be doing a review of the e-learning system, but there 
had been excellent progress on safeguarding training. She confirmed that 

Public Document Pack

1

Agenda Item 2



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

193

safeguarding sessions had also been delivered through staff meetings, which 
included refuse and cleansing teams. 

Members were informed that 262 people had completed training on suicide 
awareness at Teignbridge District Council, South Hams District Council and West 
Devon Borough Council. 

In response to questions from Members, the Community Safety and Safeguarding 
Manager explained:-

 There was safeguarding legislation for both adults and children;
 Taxi drivers were offered free training on safeguarding risks;
 The Council provided lone working policies for staff, undertook checks on new 

staff and incident handling;
 Safeguarding Training was not mandatory for taxi drivers, however 46% of 

drivers had completed the training. The Licensing team were working to amend 
the policy to make Safeguarding training mandatory, but the drivers may have 
to pay.

The Chair expressed his thanks to the Community Safety and Safeguarding 
Manager 

Resolved 

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the verbal report.

293.  EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT AND AUDIT LETTER 

Julie Masci, Engagement Lead and Steve Johnson, Audit Manager from Grant 
Thornton, presented the progress update report and the Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ending 31 March 2018.

Members were referred to the 2017/18 Annual Audit letter, which summarised the 
key findings arising from work carried out for the Council year ending 31 March 
2018. The report had been brought back to the Committee following a request by 
Members for amendments, which had been completed. 

The Progress Report showed the work for 2018/19 Audit Planning was underway 
and would be presented along with the Certification Report, to Members at the next 
Audit Scrutiny meeting on 13 March 2018. Details of the audit deliverables, sector 
update work, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
consultation, business rates and the fair funding review were provided. 

Members were informed that Teignbridge District Council did not own a trading 
company, and the Financial Resilience Index was still within the consultation 
period. It would not show on the CIPFA website until it was completed. Housing 
Benefit was audited through system diagnostics and individual aspects. The 
findings are then presented to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).

2



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

194

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

294.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE & MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The Principal Technical Accountant presented the report which provided Members 
with details of the authorised lending list, which had been presented to the 
Executive Committee on 4 December 2018. She highlighted that there had been no 
changes made to the tier ratings and under the type of lender heading, the previous 
Standard Life Sterling Liquidity Fund had changed to the Aberdeen Liquidity Fund, 
following a merger. 

The Principal Technical Accountant discussed the Interim Performance Report for 
the Period 1 April to 30 September 2018, highlighting to Members that the interest 
forecast for the year was currently predicting a total receivable of £96,450. This 
took into account the base rate increase on 2 August 2018 and an increase in the 
average funds available to lend out of £13.3 Million in the first half of the year. 

In response to a Member question, the Principal Technical Accountant explained 
that, Barclays Bank had been on a previous authorised lending list, hence the 
interest earned, but has since been removed, as they no longer fit with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

295.  RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Business Improvement Officer presented the report which provided Members 
with an overview of the current status of the Strategic and Corporate Risk Register. 
She explained to Members that there were 25 Strategic Risks and 12 corporate 
risks. Of the 37 risks, six had an unmitigated risk score of 9, which was very high, 
but actions were in place to reduce these. She commented that there were no risks 
with a high impact and high likelihood or medium impact and high likelihood score.

Members were referred to the review of each risk and its mitigations, explaining the 
risk that had been added or changed to clarify the risks purpose. All the major 
projects and service charges had all been updated.

In response to Member questions, the Business Improvement Officer explained 
how mitigations were reviewed and shown on the register. They would be marked 
as either ‘action completed’ or ‘action on going’. Additional details could be 
provided to Members in the online risk register. She commented that cyber security 
training was to be developed, and the mobile device and agile working policy was 
being reviewed.

3



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

195

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee noted and approved the report.

296.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which advised Members of the progress 
against the Audit Plan and referred Members to the outcomes of the completed 
audits. She discussed the Housing Contracts Management audit, which was 
requested by the Interim Head of Service. It would be followed up as it was a fair 
audit outcome. 

In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager stated that management had 
undertaken a review on Corporate Purchasing Cards and flagged up several 
considerations.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

297.  CONTRACT WAIVER PROCEDURE 

The Interim Corporate Procurement Officer provided members with information on 
the process for waiving the Contract Procedure Rules (CPR), following a request 
made by Members at the September 2018 Audit Scrutiny meeting (Minute 156). 
The report provided an explanation of the waiver procedure, and an outline of the 
controls in place to ensure it was properly applied.

Members were referred to the spending thresholds, procurement processes, 
requests for quotations and the tendering process. The Interim Corporate 
Procurement Officer commented on the waiver procedure, highlighting the criteria 
and processes involved. For waivers over £50,000 an officer would require 
management sign off before any waiver is presented to the Leader and Deputy 
Leader.

The analysis of waivers for the financial period 2017-18 was discussed. There had 
been two instances where the value of the procurement had exceeded the 
expected £50,000 threshold and requests for quotations were obtained instead of 
formal tendering. The value for the incidents was below the EU threshold, and the 
market had been tested, therefore the decision to allow waivers had been 
supported rather than re-procuring using a tendering process.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

4



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

196

298.  FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS 

The Audit Manager presented the report which provided Members with details of 
Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules that had been waived since 
September 2018. There had been two incidents repo
[...]
 are:

• Informed decision making

• Sustainable resource deployment

• Working with partners and other third parties.

We have undertaken our initial risk assessment and 

have set out in our Audit Plan the significant risk 

identified. The risk identified is:

• The arrangements for achieving Financial resilience. 

We will report the findings of our work against this risk in 

the Audit Findings Report by the deadline in July 2019.

Other areas

Certification of claims and returns

Since the December 2018 Audit Scrutiny Committee 

report we have certified the Council’s annual Housing 

Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with procedures 

agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions. The 

claim was certified prior to the 30 November 2018 

deadline.

The results of our work are reported to you on page 19 

of this report.

Meetings

We met regularly with the Finance team as part of our 

liaison meetings and continue to be in discussions with 

finance staff regarding emerging developments and to 

ensure the audit process is smooth and effective. 

Events

We provide a range of workshops, along with network 

events for members and publications to support the 

Council. Teignbridge District Council was represented at 

our Financial Reporting Workshop in February 2019.

These workshops are designed to ensure that members 

of your Finance Team are up to date with the latest 

financial reporting requirements for local authority 

accounts.

Further details of the publications that may be of interest 

to the Council are set out in our Sector Update section 

of this report.

27



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Teignbridge DC March 2019

Audit Deliverables

6

2018/19 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming the audit fee for 2018/19.

March 2018 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit Scrutiny Committee setting out our 

proposed approach
[...]
h

The Brexit Room is a flexible and interactive half-day workshop designed to sharpen 

your thinking on the impact Brexit could have on:

Your organisation – including considerations on workforce, funding, and changes to 

legislation 

Your services and suppliers – ensuring that critical services are protected and 

building resilience within supply chains 

Your place – using our proprietary Place Analytics tools we will help you to understand 

potential impacts on your local communities and economy and develop a place-based 

response, working with partners where appropriate. 

We can work with you to identify key risks and opportunities in each of these areas 

whilst building consensus on the priority actions to be taken forward. You will receive a 

concise and focused write-up of the discussion and action plan to help shape the next 

stages of your work on Brexit. 

For more information, follow the link below:

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/insights/brexit-local-leadership-on-the-front-line/

Brexit

Challenge question: 

How well advanced are your Council’s plans for Brexit?

40

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/insights/brexit-local-leadership-on-the-front-line/


Grant Certification outturn 
2017-18

41



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Teignbridge DC March 2019

Grant Certification Outturn 2017/18

This section summarises our grants certification work and fees charged for 2017/18.

Introduction

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Teignbridge District Council ('the Council'). This certification 

typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the 

Council's entitlement to funding.

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer Audit Commission responsibilities to other 

bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) have taken on the transitio
[...]
ensure that funds are available for 
regular outgoings (see Liquidity below).  This is currently assumed to be a minimum £5 million 
average daily lending.

The liability benchmark is a tool which allows measured borrowing decisions to be made in relation 
to the amount and maturity profile of loans, which manages interest rate exposure. 48



Appendix 11                                             

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL TREASURY MANAGEMENT: POLICY 
STATEMENT, CLAUSES TO BE ADOPTED, STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 

AUTHORISED LENDING LIST FROM 28 FEBRUARY 2019
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION ANNUAL STATEMENT  

2018-...

2020-...

2022-...

2024-...

2026-...

2028-...

2030-...

2032-...

2034-...

2036-...

2038-...

2040-...

2042-...

2044-...

2046-...

2048-...

2050-...

2052-...

2054-...

2056-...

2058-...
(10,000,000.00)

-

10,000,000.00

20,000,000.00

30,000,000.00

40,000,000.00

50,000,000.00

60,000,000.00

70,000,000.00

Total borrowing requirement

Liability benchmark

Net borrowing requirement

External borrowing liability benchmark

Internal 

Investments

The council does not use financial instruments based on derivatives for interest rate risk 
management.

Investments
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government updated their investment guidance 
in 2018.  In conjunction with the updated TM Code, the definition of “investments” covers all 
financial assets including those which are held primarily for financial return such as investment 
property portfolios.  It is recognised that this may include investments which are not managed as 
part of normal treasury management.

Investments can fall into one of the following four categories:

Specified investments (short term, sterling investments made with a body of high quality, the UK 
government or local authorities).  Teignbridge District Council’s treasury management transactions 
fall into this category.  They contribute to the objectives stated above in the policy statement.  The 
princ
[...]
cretary of 
State considers appropriate to making prudent provision although it is recognised that 
other approaches are not ruled out.

From 2019-20 it is proposed to adopt option 3, the asset life (annuity) method.  The annuity 
method differs from the equal instalment method in that the amounts payable start low and 
increase over time.  This is because it is a method often used to calculate loan repayments, 
where it is required that the total amount of principal and interest repaid each year is a 
common amount.  It is therefore suited to investments where revenues will increase over time.  
It also takes into account the time value of money. 

Investment assets may also be sold to repay any outstanding debt liabilities. 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Chris Clarance 

 

 

DATE: 
 

21 March 2019 

REPORT OF: Audit Manager 
 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

PART I 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the report. 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To advise members of recent progress against the Audit Plan and the outcomes 

of completed audits. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan is approved by the Audit Scrutiny Committee in March annually 

and progress is reported at every meeting thereafter. 
 
2.2 Internal audit reviews lead to an opinion on the effectiveness of the framework of 

risk management, control and governance of the area under review.  Assurance 
opinions are graded as follows: 

  
Excellent  The areas reviewed were found to be well controlled,   

internal controls are in place and operating effectively.   
Risks against achieving objectives are well managed. 

 
Good    Most of the areas reviewed were found to be  

adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well 
managed but some areas for improvement have  
been identified. 

 
Fair      There is a basic control framework in place, but  

most of the areas reviewed were not found to be 
adequately controlled.  Generally risks are not well 
managed and require controls to be strengthened to 
ensure the achievement of system objectives. 
 

Poor        Controls are seriously lacking or ineffective in their  
     operation.  No assurance can be given that the  

system’s objectives will be achieved. 
 

57

Agenda Item 10



 

 
3. AUDIT PLAN 2018 – 2019 Progress at 21 March 2019 
 
 

PROJECT STATUS OPINION 

Governance Review and AGS Complete Good 

LAHS Housing Data Return Complete Good 

Safeguarding Complete Good 

Car Loans and Cycle Scheme Complete Good 

Housing Contract Management Complete Fair 

Corporate Procurement (Credit) Cards Complete Good 

Travel and Subsistence Complete Good 

Treasury Management Complete Excellent 

Coastal Monitoring Programme Complete Fair 

Main Accounting and Budgetary Control Complete Good 

Council Tax Draft Report Issued Good 

NDR (Business Rates) Draft Report Issued Good 

Benefits and Council Tax Support Complete Good 

Housing Allocations (counter fraud work) Complete Good 

Creditor Payments Draft Report Issued Good 

Debtors Draft Report Issued Good 

Income and Banking – BACS Smarter Pay In Progress  

Leisure Centres In Progress  

Risk Register In Progress  

Payroll   

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)   

Information Governance & Cyber Risk   

Human Resources - Recruitment Postponed - iTrent project 
 

 

   

 
 
3.1 Summarised findings for audits recently completed is shown in Appendix A below. 
 
3.2 Additionally, an external quality review is being undertaken to measure the 
 service against the Public Sector Audit Standards (results to be reported to the 
 next meeting), and the service’s Business Plan has been updated. 
 
3.3  Members of team continue to support corporate projects with roles in: One 

 Teignbridge; the Infrastructure Requirements Board; Procurement Champions 
 Group and co-ordinating the National Fraud Initiative. 

58



 

 
 
4. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
4.1 We’ve been busy raising awareness with updates 
[...]
NCIAL INSTRUCTIONS and  
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES – WAIVERS 

PART I    
  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number of times the Financial Instructions and 

Contract Procedure Rules have been waived and the reasons for this.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules provide the framework 

for managing the Council’s financial affairs.   They apply to every member and 
officer of the Council and anyone acting on its behalf. 

 
2.2 Sometimes there are instances where the rules cannot be followed and requests 

are made to waive them.  One of the following criteria must be met: 
  

1 
 
 

LIFE OR DEATH 
There is significant chance that the life or health of officers, 
members, or the public will be put at real risk. 
 

2 
 
 

INCREASED COST / LOSS OF INCOME 
The Council will incur significant avoidable costs or lose 
significant income. 
 

3 
 
 

LIMITED MARKETS 
The Council would be wasting its time tendering as supply of 
the product or service is demonstrably restricted to one or 
few businesses. 
 

4 URGENT ACTION REQUIRED 
The Council would be criticised for failing to act promptly. 
 

63

Agenda Item 11



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 
3. WAIVERS  
 

3.1 The following waivers have been processed since the December 2018 
monitoring report: 

 

Proposing 
Officer 

Proposal / Reason 
 

Approval 

Richard Rainbow 
 
Drainage and 
Coastal Manager 
 

Temporary Project Management Support 
To extend the current temporary project 
management being provided for the South 
West Coastal Monitoring Programme at 2 days 
per week. 
 
Value:  £4,900 (fully recoverable from 
Environment Agency grant) 
 
Reason:  Limited Markets 
 

Tony Watson 
 
Interim Head of 
Commercial Services 

Neil Blaney 
 
Economy 
Manager 

Greater Exeter cluster economy 
Purchase of a report and one year access to 
data to bring the Shared (East Devon, Exeter, 
Mid Devon and TDC) 
[...]
ground Papers (For Part I reports only) Financial Instructions Waivers File – Internal Audit 

Key Decision - 

In Forward Plan - 

In O & S Work Programme - 

 

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 External Audit Plan - Grant Thornton
	7 Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton
	8 Updated TM List
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2019

Present:

Councillors Hockin (Vice-Chairman), Dewhirst, Connett, Haines, Peart, Thorne and 
Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillors Clarance and Jones

Officers in Attendance:
Sue Heath, Audit Manager
Amanda Pujol, Interim Head of Service Delivery and Improvement
Clare Moors, Principal Technical Accountant
Graeme Smith, Coastal Officer
Mark Devin, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)
Julie Masci, Engagement Lead Grant Thornton
Andrew Davies, Engagement Manager Grant Thornton

1.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 December 
2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The following Member declared an interest as indicated:-

COUNCILLOR MINUTE
Connett 6

3.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - GRANT THORNTON 

Julie Masci, Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, presented the External 
Audit Plan for year ending 31 March 2019, which detailed the approach and 
scope of work for 2018/19. 

Members were informed of the significant risks, noting that any significant 
findings would be communicated in the Audit Findings (ISA 260) report and that 
the agreed Materiality was £1.522M, equating to 2% of the prior year gross 
expenditure. Value for Money arrangements were discussed, which identified 
significant risks and that an interim visit to monitor Council systems for the audit 
logistics would be fed back in July 2019, however the Audit fees had reduced to 
£37,240. 



Audit Scrutiny Committee (21.3.2019)

2

It was explained the External Auditor were required to report on work for the 
Council, however the Housing Benefit Audit, would require a separate 
appointment, following changes made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA).

In response to questions from Members, the Engagement Lead explained:-

 The £68,000 materiality level, ensured a set level for truth and fairness and 
anything above that figure would requirement a management opinion. 
Reducing the threshold level would require more testing of accounts with a 
cost to the Council. Errors under the £68,000 level were logged and anything 
above the level was reported to the Audit Scrutiny Committee.

 Significant risks were allocated under the code or practice, which identified 
challenges at the Council and areas to focus on.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

4.  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON 

Andrew Davies, the Audit Manager from Grant Thornton, presented the progress 
update report, highlighting Grant Thornton's External Audit commitment and that 
Teignbridge District Council would provide a response to this later in the year. 
Member’s attention was drawn to the key progress points, which identified a 
resilience risk, which work had started on. 

The Audit Manager (Grant Thornton) commented on the areas of significant risk, 
substantive testing and journal entry controls, noting that the Council must 
publish its expenditure when it undertakes sampling expenses and that errors 
had been identified with the grants certification work and fees charged for 
2017/18, and would be followed up.

Members discussed the information provided to them for significant decision 
making, notably on land acquisition, SW Mutual Bank, and Newton Abbot Town 
Centre. Members discussed the options for the External Auditors to address 
reports brought forward to them. The External Auditors agreed to review the 
three reports on behalf of the committee.

In response to questions from Members, the Audit Manager explained:-

 The Housing Benefit Audit was undertaken separately, following the 
appointment of an auditor and that it didn’t reduce the materiality figure  as 
the expenditure remained in the financial statements;

 Until Universal Credit was brought in, the impact to the Housing Benefit 
subsidy and benefits would be unknown. The focus of the Housing Benefit 
audit was to provide assurance to the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) audit claim was that it was accurate;



Audit Scrutiny Committee (21.3.2019)

3

 Council reports were not specifically reviewed by Grant Thornton, any 
concerns about the reports should be presented to the Monitoring Officer;

 Unless an issue was raised about the lack of training, it would be not be 
highlighted by Grant Thornton;

 There was a mixed approach to appointing independent persons to sit on 
committees across different Local Authorities. 

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

5.  UPDATED TREASURY MANAGMENT LIST 

The Principal Technical Accountant presented the Treasury Management list, 
which had been approved at Full Council on 18 February, as part of the budget 
report. She explained where changes had been made, highlighting the new 
external borrowing liability benchmark chart, which was based on the current 
Capital Programme. The chart would be used to support decision making for 
determining and managing borrowing. Other changes noted, were the inclusion 
of Non-Financial investments to the list and that Natwest Bank had been moved 
to a tier one lender.

In response to Member questions, the Principal Technical Accountant, 
explained:-

 Information from the Capital Programme was used to produce charts and 
cash flow forecasts to support the monitoring of both internal and external 
borrowing;

 The Liability Benchmark was a tool which allowed measured borrowing 
decisions to be made in relation to the amount and maturity profile of loans, 
which managed the interest rate exposure. The chart, shown in the report, 
showed that the Council’s net exposure to external borrowing in the four 
year period of 2019-2023, would be around £45 Million if all the proposed 
projects went into the Capital Programme.

 To provide assurance to Members, the Treasury Management function 
received an annual audit to ensure key controls were in place and that 
procedures were followed. The Treasury Management function consistently 
received an excellent audit assurance opinion;

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT OF THE HOUSING CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT - 
VERBAL REPORT 



Audit Scrutiny Committee (21.3.2019)

4

The Interim Head of Service Delivery and Improvement, presented a verbal 
update report, explaining that a separate audit had been requested on the 
shared service arrangements. She explained the completed and outstanding 
actions and highlighted that there were a significant number of third party 
contracts for the Housing options to support homelessness. 

She discussed the development of the Housing Contract Procurement, 
Monitoring process and contracts, noting that the compliance performance 
reports at the end of the year for the homeless were focussed on outcome.

In response to questions from Members, the Interim Head of Service Delivery 
and Improvement explained:-

 The age range considered for young people in the Teignbridge Contract for 
homelessness was 16-17 years of age and the criteria for classifying young 
people was based on the homeless legislation. There were some 
circumstances to support adults, but classification was done on a case by 
case basis;

 There were separate agreements for the Young Devon Homeless 
Prevention services for Devon County and Teignbridge District Councils.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

7.  TEIGN ESTUARY AND COASTAL PARTNERSHIP AUDIT - VERBAL 
UPDATE 

The Coastal Officer presented a verbal update report on the Teign Estuary and 
Coastal Partnership audit, explaining that a there had been stakeholder drop in 
sessions held in Teignmouth, Newton Abbot and Dawlish to inform priority 
setting for 2019-2024. This consultation had also been online and formed a 
significant part of the Forum at the end of February attended by 140 
individuals/groups. The results had been presented to the Partnership’s Steering 
Group on the 19th March, who were scheduled to sign off the five-year priorities 
in June. This was the reason for the report coming to the Audit Scrutiny 
Committee in a verbal format. 

He updated Members on the proposed format of the Teign Estuary and Coastal 
Partnership Action Plan which would be used at the next Steering Group. The 
format highlights longer term priorities as well as accommodating smaller 
tasks/projects to be undertaken as opportunities such as availability of external 
resources became available. It was also understood that two further prospective 
Partners were considering joining the Partnership as formal members.

Members welcomed the update from the Coastal Officer and requested 
additional information be made available in a written report for the July meeting.

Resolved



Audit Scrutiny Committee (21.3.2019)

5

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Progress Report which advised 
Members of the recent progress against the Audit Plan and the outcomes of the 
completed audits. Members noted that of the 23 audits, 19 had been completed 
with three outstanding. The Audit Manager explained that the Human Resources 
recruitment had been postponed until the new iTrent system went live in October 
2019.

The Audit Manager commented on the external quality review to measure the 
service against the Public Sector Audit Standards, and that the results would be 
presented at the next Audit Scrutiny. She referred Members to the information 
governance update in the report, providing an update on the work completed by 
the audit team. There had been no reportable data breaches reported and that 
23 Subject Access Requests (SAR) had been received since GDPR. 

In response to questions from the Members, the Audit Manager explained:-

 The response rate for the Freedom of Information (FOI) received at 
Teignbridge District Council was considered to be good and the Council 
complied with the FOI Code of Practice where possible;

 The Payroll Audit was postponed due to the iTrent project;
 There was a a process in place for FOI requests, where they are deemed 

manifestly unreasonable, were repeating the same requests or were 
vexatious;

 The iTrent project was part of a Strata convergence project with other Local 
Authorities;

 A report on lessons learnt for future projects had been requested, and 
findings could be presented to the Audit Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

9.  FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS 
REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which informed Members of the number 
of times the Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules had been 
waived and the reasoning for it. She referred Members to the six waivers in the 
report which had been processed since the December 2018 monitoring report 
and noted that they were all valid. The Photo-voltaic panels waiver had been 
included although it was found that the relevant quotations had been obtained, 
hence a waiver was not strictly necessary.

Resolved



Audit Scrutiny Committee (21.3.2019)

6

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

Chairman


